for the three and six months ended June 30, 2005 and the three months ended March 31, 2005 (collectively the
“Quarterly Reports”). Such financial statements should no longer be relied upon.

In particular, the Company will restate its financial statements contained in the Quarterly Reports to reflect the
reduction in preferred stock outstanding, preferred stock dividend expense and deemed dividend expenses recorded in
2005 and 2006. In addition, the Company will restate its financial statements contained in the Reports to reflect a
liability in connection with issuance of the Notes and the Warrants that contained an embedded derivative and
conversion privileges, as of March 31, 2005 and June 30, 2005, and will restate its quarterly report for the period
ended September 30, 2006 for the issuance of the Modification Agreements, 2% Unsecured Convertible Debentures
and Stock Purchase Warrants to the note holders of the October 2005 private placement.

The effect on the Company’s previously issued audited December 31, 2006 financial statements are summarized as
follows:

Previously Increase As
Reported (decrease) Restated

General and Administrative expense $ 4,452,179 $ (234,584(A)) $ 4,686,793
Operating Loss (6,575,808) (234,584) (6,810,392)

Revaluation Income 3,054,716 135,478 (A) 3,534,179
 343,985

(D)

Loss before income taxes (4,762,565) 244,879 (4,517,686)

Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (4,627,862) $ 244,879 $ (4,382,983)

Loss per share-basic and diluted $ (.18) $ (.01) (B) $ (.19)

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2006:

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Edgar Filing: AIRTRAX INC - Form SB-2

90

Current Assets $ 2,451,415 $ -- $ 2,451,415
All Other Assets 432,136 -- 432,136
Total Assets $ 2,883,551 $ -- $ 2,883,551

$ 48,790(D)
Warrant and Conversion Option
Liability $ 249,971 18,197(C) $ 316,958
Accrued Liabilities 740,613 (278,640(C)) 461,973
Total Current Liabilities 5,700,754 (211,653) 5,489,101
Long Term Debt 198,248 359,549(C) 557,797
Total Liabilities 5,899,002 147,896 6,046,898
Stockholders’ Deficit:
Common Stock 25,133,164 -- 25,133,164
Warrants 1,587,500 (392,775)(D) 1,194,725
Preferred stock 12,950 -- 12,950
Accumulated deficit (29,749,065)  244,879(A) (29,504,186)
Total Stockholders’ Deficiency (3,015,451) (147,896) (3,163,347)
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’
Deficiency $ 2,883,551 $ -- $ 2,883,551

(A) Effect on the statement of Operations due to the settlement of liquidated damages.

(B) Deemed dividends on preferred stock were previously omitted from this calculation.

(C) Effect on the liabilities due to the settlement of liquidated damages.

(D) Correction of accounting for derivatives contained in the November 2004 issuance of common stock with
accompanying warrants.

3. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Chairman of the Board of Directors made periodic loans to the Company during 2006. The loans did not accrue